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APPEAL NO.: A-6-1JS-96-162
APPLICANT: Thomas and Cinda Hicks

PROJECT LOCATION: 8504 El1 Paseo Grande, La Jolla, San Diego, San Diego County.
APN 346-090-12

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Demolition of an existing two-level (one-story from east
elevation and two-story from west elevation), 12-foot
high (east elevation), 2,300 sq.ft. single-family
residence and construction of a three-level (two-story
from east elevation and three-story from west elevation),
approx. 24-foot high (east elevation), 10,920 sq.ft.

. single-family residence on a 13,551 sq.ft. oceanfront
lot.

APPELLANTS: Joyce Corrigan, Richard Dahlberg (for the La Jolla Shores Ass'n.)
and Coastal Commissioners Gary Giacomini and Fran Pavley

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Appeal applications dated 12/26/96, 12/27/96 &
12/30/96; Certified La Jolla-La Jolla Shores LCP Addendum; La
Jolla Shores Precise Plan; La Jolla Shores Design Manual; La Jolla
Shores PDO; La Jolla (Draft) LUP - Approved 1/95

STAFF NOTES:

The hearing for the subject appeal/coastal development permit was opened and
continued at the February 4-7, 1997 Commission meeting. A determination of
substantial issue was not made at that time because the City file had not been
received from the local government in the specified time frame pursuant to
Section 13112 of the California Code of Regulations. A number of project
opponents addressed the Commission on February 6th and expressed concern that
they would not be able to attend the Commission hearing on the matter in March
in Carmel. The applicant's representative, thus, agreed to a continuance to
the April 8-11, 1997 hearing which will be in southern California and more
easily accessible for interested parties to attend. Therefore, the matter of
substantial issue has been continued to the April 8-11, 1997 meeting.

. SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Commission, after the public hearing, determine that a
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has
been filed for the following reasons:
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I. APPELLANT'S CONTENTIONS. The appellants contend that the City's decision ‘
is inconsistent with several provisions of the City's LCP and the public

access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act in that the development will

adversely impact an existing public view corridor and is inconsistent with the

community character of the area in terms of "bulk and scale". In addition,

appellants contend that the construction of newer and massive residences along

this area could result in the cumulative adverse impacts on public views to

the ocean from publiic and scenic roadways located to the east.

IT. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION. The coastal development permit was first
reviewed and denied by the Planning Commission on May 30, 1996 based upon
issues related to encroachment into the visual access corridor and the bulk
and scale of the proposed residence. On 6/26/96, the applicant applied for a
reconsideration with a proposal to redesign the project to address the

issues. The reconsideration was granted. On 9/11/96 the Planning Commission
re-heard the revised project and approved it. It was subsequently appealed to
the City Council which approved it on 11/12/96, with special conditions which
address off-street parking, landscaping, and archaeological mitigation
monitoring and reporting measures.

ITI. APPEAL PROCEDURES.

After certification of a Local Coastal Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides
for limited appeals to the Coastal Commission of certain local government
actions on coastal development permits. Developments approved by cities or
counties may be appealed if they are located within the mapped appealable
areas, such as those located between the sea and the first public road
paralleling the sea. Furthermore, developments approved by counties may be
appealed if they are not the designated "principal permitted use" under the
certified LCP. Finally, developments which constitute major public works or
major energy facilities may be appealed, whether approved or denied by a city
or county. (Coastal Act Sec. 30603(a))

For development approved by the local government between the sea and the first
public road parallieling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any
beach or of the mean high tideline of the sea where there is no beach,
whichever is the greater distance, the grounds for an appeal to the Coastal
Commission shall be limited to an allegation that the development does not
conform to the standards set forth in the certified local coastal program or
public access policies set forth in this division.

Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal
unless the Commission determines that no substantial issue is raised by the
appeal. If the staff recommends "substantial issue", and no Commissioner
objects, the substantial issue question will be considered moot, and the
Commission will proceed directly to a de novo public hearing on the merits of.
the project.

If the staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the Commission decides to .
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hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, proponents and
opponents will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal
raises substantial issue. It takes a majority of Commissioners present to
find that no substantial issue is raised. If substantial issue is found, the
Commission will proceed to a full public hearing on the merits of the

project. If the Commission conducts a de novo hearing on the permit
application, the applicable test for the Commission to consider is whether the
proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program
and the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.

The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at any stage of
the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application
before the lTocal government (or their representatives), and the local
government. Testimony from other persons must be submitted in writing.

IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE.
The staff recommends that the Commission determine that substantial issue
exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed,
pursuant to PRC Section 30603.
MOTION. Staff recommends a NO vote on the following motion
I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-6-LJ5-96-162 raises
No Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has
been filed.

A majority of the Commissioners present is required to pass the motion.

V. EINDIN N STANTIAL ISSUE.

1. Project Description. Proposed is the demolition of an existing
two-level, 2,300 sq.ft. single family residence and construction of a new
three-level, 10,920 sq.ft. single family residence on a 13,551 sq.ft.
oceanfront Tot in the community of La Jolla Shores in the City of San Diego.
The existing residential structure is one-story at its east (street) elevation
and two-stories at its west (beach) elevation. The new residence would appear
as a two-story residence from its east elevation and as a three-story
residence from its west elevation. The lower level would contain a
subterranean living area totaling 3,900 sq.ft. This area is not included in
the living area for purposes of calculating the permitted floor area ratio
(F.A.R.) for the subject lot. In addition, other improvements include a
swimming pool/spa, landscaping and construction of a five-foot high privacy
wall above the existing seawall. Parking will be provided in an attached
four-car garage. The subject site is situated on the west side of E1 Paseo
Grande, one block west of La Jolla Shores Drive. The site is surrounded by
other single family residential development. Half a block to the north is a
public accessway and a parking lot associated with the Scripps Institute of
Oceanography. Half a block to the south is Kellogg Park, a dedicated City
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park which abuts the La Jolia Shores beach recreational area.

The project site is located approx. mid-block in this strip of El Paseo Grande
which contains other large oceanfront single family residences that are
bordered to the west by a contiguous seawall. The seawall seaward of the
existing single family residence, as well as three other contiguous properties
(8498, 8540 & 8516 E1 Paseo Grande), was permitted through CDP #F7616 in 1978.

1. 1 /View idor. Several points have been raised in
different appeal forms. One of the contentions is that the proposed residence
will disrupt/intrude into an identified public view corridor. The view
corridor referenced is from La Jolla Shores Drive looking west along Camino
del Collado (see Exhibit No. 5). The subject site is located southwest of the
intersection of E1 Paseo Grande and Camino del Collado. In addition, it is
also stated that the proposed development is inconsistent with the policies of
the certified LCP which call for the protection and enhancement of existing
visual access to the shoreline and ocean. There are several policies in the
certified La Jolla-La Jolla Shores Local Coastal Program Addendum which call
for the protection of public views. Specifically, these policies state that
existing physical, as well as visual access, to the shoreline and ocean should
be protected and improved. Another policy calls out that La Jolla's physical
assets, of which ocean views are a part, should be protected in future
development and redevelopment.

These policies were developed in reliance upon Section 30251 of the Coastal
Act, which states:

The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered
and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted
development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along
the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of
natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the character of
surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual
quality in visually degraded areas. New development in highly scenic
areas such as those designated in the California Coastline
Preservation and Recreation Plan prepared by the Department of Parks
and Recreation and by local government shall be subordinate to the
character of its setting. [Emphasis added]

The proposed residence is not subordinate to the character of its setting. By
contrast, it will dominate the scenic coastal setting and low-scale
residential character of the area and obstruct an existing public view
corridor.

The appellants also assert that the City's findings regarding view protection
are not supported. Specifically, the proposed development is subject to the
Sensitive Coastal Resource Overlay (SCR) ordinance of the City's certified
LCP. The SCR Ordinance was designed to protect and provide for, among other
things, physical and visual public access to and along the coast.
Specifically, the SCR Ordinance requires the reviewing body to make, among
others, the following finding in approving the SCR permit (ref. Section
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101.0408 E(5)(b) of the City's Implementing Ordinances):

The proposed development will not encroach upon any existing physical
accessway legally utilized by the public or any proposed public
accessway identified in an adopted community plan; nor will it
obstruct views to and along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas
from public vantage points.

"The proposed development will not adversely affect recreational or
visitor-serving facilities or coastal scenic resources.”

A last contention raised relative to public views is that the views from the
beach will be adversely affected by the construction of a 5-foot high privacy
wall above the existing seawall. The appellants believe the wall will be too
high and visually obstrusive as viewed from the beach elevation. With regard
to this contention, however, the proposed "privacy wall" will be the same
height as the existing privacy wall on the property to the north and will not
result in any public view blockage.

The subject proposal was originally denied by the City due to its potential
impacts on the public view corridor as well as its incompatibility with the
community character of the area in terms of bulk and scale. Subsequently, the
applicant requested a reconsideration and proposed several architectural
changes to the home in an effort to address the opponents concerns. Those
revisions included, in part, deletion of a portion of the second floor and
stepping the second floor back to create a "one-story element look" to the
home which, according to the applicant, increased the view corridor by
15-inches. The existing home observes a 5' setback (with an eave overhang)
from its northern property line whereas the new home, as redesigned, will
observe a 6'3" setback (without an eave overhang) . Other changes included,
in part, lowering of ridges from nearly all elevations by six inches to 24
inches, reduction in building height from 24 feet to 22 1/2 feet, as measured
from the street (see Exhibit No. 6). In addition, the revisions also included
a reduction in the size of the residence; however, the overall square footage
of the proposed residence, remained essentially the same (from 10,933 sq.ft.
to 10,920 sq.ft.). Hith the project redesign, the City concluded that the
project increased the view corridor and as such, it was found the project did
not obstruct views along the ocean or other scenic coastal areas from any
public vantage points.

La Jolla Shores Drive is designated as a scenic corridor in the certified

LCP. In describing the Scripps Subarea of the certified LCP, of which the
subject site is a part, it is stated "The entire area is visually accessible
from La Jolla Shores Drive, a scenic coastal access route of statewide
significance." Views of the ocean can be seen to the west while driving/
walking/bicycling either north or south along La Jolla Shore Drive. 1In
addition, the view along Camino del Collado from La Jolla Shores Drive west to
E1 Paseo Grande, which is the first public roadway, is also a designated view
corridor. Along Camino del Collado from La Jolla Shores Drive and moving west
approx. one-half block there are horizon views of the ocean above the
rooflines of the homes on E1 Paseo Grande and between the residences within
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the setback area. Due to the sloping nature of Camino del Collado, the
horizon views are lost above the rooflines of the houses from about mid-way
down Camino del Collado moving west to its intersection with E1 Paseo Grande.
However, ocean views can still be seen in the setback area between the homes
at this streetend.

As noted earlier, the proposed residence will appear as a two-story residence
from its east (street) elevation and as a three-story residence from its west
beach) elevation. Since the existing residence is only one level at its east
elevation, there are currently horizon views available to the public from La
Jolla Shores Drive and going west on Camino del Collado. Commission staff has
visited the site and walked along La Jolla Shores Drive and both sides of the
street of Camino del Collado including both sidewalks on the north and south.
The most significant ocean views are the horizon views above the rooflines of
the homes on the west side of E1 Paseo Grande as well as in the setback area
between the existing homes while traveling along La Jolla Shores Drive. There
are also public views along Camino del Collado traveling west from La Jolla
Shores Drive.

For pedestrians walking on either side of Camino del Collado, there is
existing landscaping both along the frontages of several residences, as well
as within the public right-of-way (landscape strip), that borders the curbside
of Camino del Collado. This vegetation somewhat impedes public views for
pedestrians in a few places along the street. Nevertheless, existing
unobstructed horizon views which exist now above the existing one-story
residence, for both motorists and pedestrians, will be encroached upon and
eliminated by the construction of a two-story residence. The proposed
development is therefore inconsistent with the policies of the certified LCP
which state that existing physical and visual access to the shoreline and
ocean should be protected and improved, and that views should be maintained in
future development and redevelopment projects.

Furthermore, the construction of newer and massive residences along this
oceanfront area could result in cumulative adverse impacts on public views to
the ocean from public and scenic roadways located to the east. Such views
would include those from other designated view corridors which extend from La
Jolla Shores Drive to the west: El1 Paseo Grande where it intersects with La
Jolla Shores Drive one block north of the subject view corridor; Camino del
Oro, one block south of the subject view corridor; and Calle Frescota, two
blocks south of Camino del Collado. Of these view corridors, E1 Paseo Grande
is designated in a similar manner to Camino del Collado in that the view
corridor extends from its intersection with La Jolla Shores Drive one block to
the west toward the ocean where there is existing beachfront residential
development in the viewshed, and the public view of the ocean is maintained
across the residence due to its design.

Thus, as the certified LCP requires that public visual access to the shoreline
and ocean be protected and improved, and redevelopment of the subject site
provides the opportunity to enhance such public views, the proposed project
cannot be found consistent with the certified LCP. Therefore, the Commission
finds that a substantial issue exists with respect to the applicable grounds
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for appeal.

3. Vi mpatibility/Physical 1 Devel nt. Another
contention is that the City's finding of the coastal development/sensitive
coastal resource overlay permit is not supported by the evidence. The City
found: "The proposed development will be visually compatible with the
character of surrounding areas and where feasible, will restore and enhance
visual quality in visually degraded areas." The appellants assert that the
proposed residence is not compatible with the surrounding residences on the
west side of E1 Paseo Grande in terms of bulk and scale. The proposed new
residence will be five times the size of the existing residence and the height
from the street frontage will double from 12 feet to 24 feet.

The appellants also contend that the proposed development is inconsistent with
several policies of the certified LCP pertaining to community character and
bulk and scale of new development including the following provisions:

"...height and bulk of new buildings should be consistent with that
of other buildings in the surrounding neighborhood."

...of critical concern is the need to encourage design which is
appropriate -to the setting and compliments the scale of adjacent
structures.”

"New buildings should be designed to complement the scale, form and
proportion of older development."

In addition, other allegations are that the construction of a newer and more
massive residence on this scenic shorefront could result in an adverse A
precedent for future development in this area as well as impact public views
from public and scenic roadways from the east.

Appellants also allege that the proposed development is not consistent with
the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance which provides additional
guidance regarding bulk and scale and protection of ocean views. The
appellants state some of these guidelines include, "...the open seascape
orientation of the La Jolla Shores area shall be retained and enhanced”, and
that the area's character--"...a typical home is characterized by...a Tow,
rambling silhouette" is preserved by maintaining the "architectural unity" of
t?e area and by "protecting public views from public rights-of-way and public
places."

Lastly, another contention is that the City failed to comply with the
provisions of CEQA. However, with regard to this contention, the grounds for
an appeal for the subject site are limited to the project's consistency with
the certified LCP and the public access and recreation policies of the Coastal
Act, not CEQA provisions.

The proposed residence will be larger than the other residences on the block
grefer to table on page 14). The existing one-story residence is 12' high at
its east (street) elevation. The newly proposed residence will be approx. 24
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feet high (maximum) at its east elevation. Along the street, the highest .
ridge of the home will be 8'4" higher than the ridge of the house immediately

to the north and 7'4" higher than the ridge of the house immediately to the

. south. Along the beach elevation, the height of the residence will range from

24'6" to 27'. The highest ridge of the residence will be 5'11" higher than

the ridge of the house to the north and 4'11" higher than the ridge of the

house to the south. Thus, the proposed residence will be larger in bulk and

scale, as well as height, than other residences in the immediate area.

The appiicant's representative has noted that the subject lot is larger than
most of the other lots in this block because its western property line extends
all the way to the mean high tide line (MHTL) whereas the western property
lines of other lots extend only to the existing seawall seaward of the
residences. This would allow the home to be constructed on the property,
pursuant to F.A.R. calculations, to be somewhat larger than others. The
applicant's representative has also stated that the residence has been
designed completely consistent with the certified La Jol1la Shores Planned
District Ordinance which calls for "unity with variety” and that the proposed
residence is not supposed to be the same size or scale as the other homes. In
other words--architectural variety is encouraged. However, this reference is
included in its full context as follows:

Section 102.030003.4 subsection B/Design Principles:

Within the limitations implied above, originality and diversity in
architecture are encouraged. The theme "unity with variety" shall be a .
guiding principle. Unity without variety means simple monotony; variety
by itself is chaos. No structure shall be approved which is substantially
like any other structure 1ocated.on an adjacent parce].1 Conversely, no
W
r i i

of the area." [Emphasis added]

As noted above, while variety is indeed encouraged, no residence should differ
substantially from others as to disrupt the character of the community. This
policy seems to apply to architecture and how a home is designed--not bulk and
scale, which are addressed in other policies. In this particular case, the
Commission finds that the proposed residence is much larger than the others
within the same block and is out of character with the low-level scale of
residential development along the west side of the street. Therefore, the
Commission finds that the bulk and scale of the proposed redevelopment
immediately adjacent to the shoreline and its effect on public views raises a
substantial issue with respect to the project's consistency with the City's
certified LCP and should be considered in review of the proposed project on
appeal.

TAFF ND TAL PERMIT

The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution:
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‘I.b I. Approval with nditions.

The Commission hereby grants a permit for the proposed development,
subject to the conditions below, on the grounds that the development will be
in conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act
of 1976, will not prejudice the ability of the local government having
jurisdiction over the area to prepare a Local Coastal Program conforming to
the provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and will not have any
significant adverse impacts on the environment within the meaning of the
California Environmental Quality Act.

II. Special Conditions.
The permit is subject to the following conditions:

1. Revised Plans. Prior to the issuance of the coastal development

~permit, the applicant shall submit revised plans approved by the City of San

Diego Building Department that incorporate the following:

a) the proposed residence shall not exceed 12 feet in height or one-story
from its east (street) elevation as measured according to the City of San
Diego height regulations and as shown in Exhibit No. 1;

b) the western facade of the proposed residence shall extend no further
west than a stringline drawn from the northwest corner of the residence
immediately to the south and to the southwest corner of the residence
immediately to the north and as shown in Exhibit No. 2.

c) the sideyard setback of the proposed residence shall be a minimum of
five feet at the north elevation and four feet at the south elevation and
as shown on Exhibit No. 2.

The.residence shall be constructed in accordance with the approved plan. No
variances to applicable setbacks or height 1imits shall be granted. Said plan
shall be submitted to, reviewed and approved in writing by the Executive
Director.

2. Fipal lans/D R icti

a. Prior to the issuance of the coastal development permit, the
applicant shall submit for the review and written approval of the Executive
Director, a detailed landscape plan indicating the type, size, extent and
Tocation of all plant materials, the proposed irrigation system and other
landscape features. Drought tolerant native or naturalizing plant materials
shall be utilized to the maximum extent feasible. Special emphasis shall be
placed on the installion and maintenance of the vegetation so as to assure
that neither during growing stages nor upon reaching maturity will such
materials encroach into the view corridor. Said plan shall be submitted to,
reviewed and approved in writing by the Executive Director.

b. Prior to the issuance of the coasta]ydevelopment permit, the applicant
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shall record a deed restriction, in a form and content acceptable to the
Executive Director, to ensure that the intent of this condition continues to
be applicable throughout the life of the project. The restriction shall
provide that landscaping shall be implemented in accordance with Special
Condition #2 and consistent with those plans approved with CDP #A-6-96-162.
The restriction shall be recorded, free of all prior liens and encumbrances,
except for tax liens, and binding on the permittee's successors in interest
and any subsequent purchasers of any portion of the real property.

ITI. Findings and Declaration.
The Commission finds and declares as follows:

1. i . Proposed is the demolition an existing
two-level, 2,300 sq.ft. single family residence and construction of a new
three-level, 10,920 sq.ft. single family residence on a 13,551 sq.ft.
oceanfront lot in the community of La Jolla Shores in the City of San Diego.
The remainder of the project description is discussed in full detail in the
findings on Substantial Issue section of this report (reference pages 3-4) and
is hereby incorporated by reference.

2. Discussion of Issues.
a) Public View Blockage/View Corridor. The proposed development for

the demolition of an existing 2,300 sq.ft., two-level single family residence
and the construction of 10,920 sq.ft., three-level residence on an oceanfront
parcel is not consistent with the policies contained in the certified LCP
which address public views of, and to, the ocean along designated view
corridors. As proposed, the bulk and scale of the residence decreases an
existing public view of the ocean from a designated view corridor.

Specifically, the proposed project is inconsistent with the following
policies and goals of the certified LCP addressing protection of public views:

"La Jolla's relationship to the sea should be maintained. Existing
physical and visual access to the shoreline and ocean should be
protected and improved."

“La Jolla's physical assets should be protected in future development
and redevelopment; particularly with respect to the shoreline,
significant canyons and steep slopes. Ocean views should be
maintained, beach access provided, and open space retained wherever
possible."

"As an integral part of the City of San Diego, La Jolla maintains
close cultural, social and economic relationships with the City as a
whole. However, its unique ocean-oriented setting and natural
terrain, which separate it from adjoining portions of the City,
enable La Jolla to maintain its own identity. La Jolla's distinctive
architecture and landscaping, handsome parks, beaches and scenic
vistas are an asset to all of San Diego."
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. In addition, the La Jolla-La Jolla Shores LCP Addendum contains the following
guidelines on urban design as it relates to public views of the ocean:

“"Structures should be designed to incorporate views of La Jolla's
natural scenic amenities--especially the ocean, shoreiine, and
hillsides. Developments in prime view locations which are
insensitive to such opportunities, diminish visual access and
compromise the natural character of the community. Large windows,
observation areas, outdoor patios, decks, interior courtyards,
elevated walkways, and other design features can be used to enhance
visual access and increase the public's enjoyment of the coast.

“View corridors utilizing side yard setbacks, should be encouraged
along shoreline and bluff top areas, in order to avoid a continuous
wall effect. Even narrow corridors create visual interest and allow
for sea breezes to refresh passersby...."

In addition, the La Jolla Shores Precise Plan also includes the following
goals:

To preserve and enhance the natural beauty, ambience, and amenities
of the Shores;...

"To preserve sea views and natural land forms"

. The proposed redevelopment of the property is an opportunity to improve the
public views to the ocean as cited in the above-referenced LCP policies; but
instead, the views will be diminished. Currently, pedestrians and motorists
on La Jolla Shores Drive can see the ocean horizon across the top of the
existing home and between the existing home and the home immediately to the
north. La Jolla Shores Drive is designated as a scenic roadway in the
certified LCP and is a major coastal access route. In addition, Camino del
Collado is designated as a public view corridor. The construction of a
two-story home will essentially eliminate the horizon views which presently
gxiitdacross the site from La Jolla Shores Drive as well as from Camino del

ollado.

The applicant has asserted that the draft La Jolla Land Use Plan which was
approved by the Commission but never certified, contains a viewshed map
(Figure 9) that does not depict Camino del Collado or El1 Paseo Grande where
the subject site is located. Thus, the applicant argues these streets are not
recognized as a view corridor. However, the Commission staff approved the LUP
with suggested modifications that required the subarea maps to be identified
as denoting viewsheds as well as a basis for protecting existing public

views. Figure 9 was intended to be used in conjunction with the subarea maps
for purposes of public view protection in the draft LUP. These subarea maps
show.goth La Jolla Shores Drive, as well as Camino del Collado as public view
corridors.

Thg applicant has also chal]enged the interpretation of what constitutes a
. "view corridor" and has interpreted the view corridor to consist of linear
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parallel lines along the public right-of-way of Camino del Collado,
curb-to-curb, (excluding sidewalks) which would extend westerly into the
setback area of the two residences at the streetend. Thus, the applicant
contends the views to the horizon across the top of a home are not part of a
view corridor. This interpretation is due to the definition of view corridor
contained in the draft La Jolla LUP referenced above. However, in past
Commission actions addressing public view blockage, the Commission has found
that the symbol of an arrow shown in a westerly direction on the visual access
maps of the certified LCP means more than a "linear" view to the ocean.
Wherever a view corridor exists, there is typically a "viewshed"

associated with such a view corridor. In this particular case, the subject
site is located within the viewshed of the designated visual access corridor.
The Commission finds the fact that the definition of view corridor contained
in the draft LUP may be interpreted to eliminate a viewshed, is reason for
modification to that language in the future.

The applicant's representative has also indicated that the view is not that
significant because one only catches a fleeting glimpse of the ocean while
driving along La Jolla Shores Drive. A motorist driving at a normal speed
will see horizon views toward the streetend and over the rooftop of the
existing home for only a few seconds. However, views of the ocean horizon are
so dramatic and infrequent in this stretch of the road that even a few seconds
of view are significant and worthy of protection. The LCP supports this as
its policies require maintenance of existing ocean views. Also, not just
motorists enjoy the ocean view. People also bike, jog and walk on La Jolla
Shores Drive in which case they enjoy the view for much more than a few
seconds. Furthermore, it is precisely these scenic ocean views from various
portions of the road, which have warranted its designation as a scenic roadway
of statewide significance. This roadway is not only a major coastal access
route which is the sole means of access to the La Jolla Shores beach and
recreational area, it is also heavily utilized by tourists, visitors and
residents alike. Retention of ocean views from designated public corridors
help to retain the seaside ambience of the area. As is noted in the certified
LCP, La Jolla's unique ocean-oriented setting as well as its scenic vistas are
one reason that it has been designated as a "special community" of regional
and statewide significance. The Commission finds that existing ocean views
should be preserved for the enjoyment of both present and future generations
to come. :

It is important to note that there are examples of other residential
development on the west side of E1 Paseo Grande which have accommodated a
substantial increase in size but which still preserve existing public views.
Specifically, coastal development permit #6-83-203 was approved for the
northernmost lot on the west side of the block for a lower level addition to
an existing two-level residence to result in a 5,000 sq.ft., three-level
single family residence. The residence on that site now contains three-levels
which is terraced down the coastal bluff in a manner which preserves the
existing ocean views across the site within the designated view corridor.
From the east elevation, the residence contains one-story; from the west, it
contains two and three-story elements. Additionally, of the other two
existing three-story residences on the west side of the block, both are only
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one-story from the street elevation. These are examples of how a residence
can be designed in a manner to reduce the bulk and scale of its appearance
from the east as well as accommodate a substantial increase in size. The
result is a structure which is sensitive to the character of its setting by
preserving existing ocean views and simultaneously maintaining the low-scale
residential character in the neighborhood.

Construction of the proposed residence could also set an adverse precedent for
the scale and character of redevelopment of this oceanfront area, as well as
cumulatively affect to public views of, and to, the ocean from the east. For
example, there are other public view corridors along La Jolla Shores Drive
which could be adversely affected on a cumulative basis in the future by
similar development at streetends. In particular, there is an existing view
corridor to the north which extends from La Jolla Shores Drive in a westerly
direction along E1 Paseo Grande from its intersection with La Jolla Shores
Drive which is similar to the subject view corridor impacted by the proposed
development. There is an existing beachfront residence in the viewshed of
this view corridor similar to the subject site. This is the same residence
which was discussed in the previous paragraph which exhibits a positive design
to preserve public views. Of the other view corridors to the south, there are
existing residences on both sides of the street which have the potential to
impact such views through future redevelopment. Thus, it is critical that an
adverse precedent is not established with the subject proposal and that ocean
views from the subject view corridor be preserved. As proposed, the
Commission finds the residence is not consistent with the policies contained
in the certified LCP which require maintenance and enhancement of existing
public views of the ocean.

b. Visual Compatibili hysical f ment. Additionally,
the proposed bulk and scale of the residence is out of character with the
homes in the surrounding area, particularly with the homes on similarly
situated lots on the west side of E1 Paseo Grande where maintaining the low
scale community character also will maintain public views to the ocean.
However, the proposed residence is also larger than most residences on the
inland side of the street where a second story does not raise the potential
for public view blockage and is more of an established character.
Specifically, the proposed project is inconsistent with the policies/goals of
the certified LCP addressing visual compatibility and preservation of
community character which state:

“New buildings should be compatible with the scale and character of
the surrounding development."

“New buildings should be designed to complement the scale, form and
proggréi?n of older development. However, duplication should be
avoided.'

"Larger structures should be designed to reduce actual or apparent
bulk. This can be achieved by pitched roof designs, separating large
surface masses through changes in exterior treatment and various
other architectural techniques. Landscaping can also be used to add
texture to blank walls, soften edges, and provide a sense of
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pedestrian scale.”
“"To preserve and enhance the residential character of the community."

The newly proposed residence will contain three levels and total to 10,920
sq.ft. whereas the existing residence which will be demolished, is two stories
high (one-story from its east elevation and two stories from its west
elevation) and is only 2,300 sq.ft. in size. Also, the existing residence is
12-feet high at its east elevation whereas the newly proposed residence will
be approx. 24 feet (maximum) at this elevation. However, there are other
appurtenances which include the top of the ridge which is 26 feet high and
several chimneys, the highest which is 28 1/2 feet high.

The proposed residence will be much larger in bulk and scale, as well as
height, than other nearby development As noted earlier, the highest ridge of
the proposed residence will be 5'11" higher than the rwdge of the house to the
north and 4'11" higher than the ridge of the house to the south. In terms of
siting on the property, the proposed residence will observe a four-foot
sideyard setback to the north and south and a 15-foot front yard setback. The
proposed residence will be within the "stringline of development" to the north
and south at its western elevation.

The surrounding area contains a mix of small and large-scale homes. The small
homes tend to be older and similar in scale to the home the applicant is
proposing to demolish. The larger homes represent more recent development
which are on both the west and east sides of E1 Paseo Grande. Thus, to some
extent, the scale of redevelopment for .the nearshore area has already been
established. It is quite typical for older lower-scale residential
development to be demolished and gradually replaced over time with
larger-scale residential development. This redevelopment has occurred in the
subject area and the oceanfront homes on the west side of E1 Paseo Grande, on
average, are larger in scale than older residential development; however, the
proposed home will be the largest of the newer redevelopment.

The Coastal Commission has approved numerous coastal development permits in
the past for residential development on the west side of E1 Paseo Grande
within the same block as the subject site:

COP# Size of home #stories Ht. of home
FO156 unknown 2 unknown
F1121 2,300 sq.ft. 1 unknown
F5455 unknown 2 unknown
F6211 4,223 sf. 2 (west) unknown
1 (east) unknown
F7251 3,353 sf. 1 14' (east)
F8956 4,027 sf. 1 (east) 12' (east)
2 (west) unknown
6-82-35 710 sf.
to exg. 2365 2 24' max.
6-83-203 lower level addn. 3 (west unknown
5,000 sf. total 1 (east) unknown

[table continued on next pagel
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. CDP# Size of home #stories Ht. of home
6-84-80 4,000 2 unknown
6-84-559 +1755 sf. to

exg. 2,857 sf. 2 16' (max.)

6-85-520 3,780 sf. 3 14-15' (east)
A-6-1JS-91-290 10,450 sf. 2 (over subterr.) 13-25' (east)
A-6-1JS~91-272 7,300 sf. 3 13-20* (east)

[See Exhibit No. 7 for location of above sites in proximity to subject sitel

Also, staff researched the property records obtained from TRW for the year
1996. According to these records, the sizes of the homes in the surrounding
area including both sides of E1 Paseo Grande and the west side of Paseo del
Ocaso, range in size from 1,126 to 4,714 sq.ft. (reference Exhibit No. 8).

Commission staff also surveyed the entire block on the west side of the street
where the residence will be constructed. Of the 22 lots, two are vacant, with
development currently underway on one of the lots. Of the remaining 20 leots,
the majority--~17--contain a single family residence which is single-story at
jts street (east) elevation. Three lots contain a single family residence
which is two stories at its street elevation. These three lots are contiguous
and are located seven lots to the south of the subject site. Commencing north
of these three lots all the way to the northernmost lot in the block, there
are 17 contiguous residences which are only one-story in height from street

elevation, including the existing residence on the subject site. This clearly
. illustrates the low-scale character of the residential development on the west
side of the street in this area. Also, as has been noted by the applicant's
representative, six of the lots (lots 1 through 6 of the La Jolla Shores
Sea-Cliff Terrace subdivision) in this block are deed restricted pursuant to
the subdivision CC&Rs such that the homes may not exceed a height of 12 feet
from the street elevation. The subject home is not one of those deed
restricted. From the west (beach) elevation, six lots contain a one-level
residence, 12 lots contain a two-level residence and two lots contain a
three-level residence. Many of the existing residential structures that
contain more than one-level appear as one-story from the east elevation and
two or three stories from the west elevation. (See Exhibit No. 9)

Of the two vacant lots previously noted, one lot is currently under
construction for a remodel of an existing three-story home (beach elevation)
which will remain three-stories without an increase in height. This
particular development was the subject of an appeal by the Commission
(A-6-LJS-91-272/Clark) due to concerns over the lack of an SCR permit and
excavation of the basement level to increase the seaward expansion of the
tower level of the home. However, the City subsequently required the proper
SCR permit and analytical review and the Commission withdrew its appeal. It
is important to note the differentiation between this particular proposal and
the subject proposal. On the Clark site, the previously existing residence
was a three-level home with living area at the upper two levels over a
basement. The proposal consisted of decreasing the square footage of the
upper level from 3,293 sq.ft. to 3,218 sq.ft., adding 1,017 sq.ft. to the
. existing 388 sq.ft. second level, and adding 448 sq.ft. of living area seaward



A-6-1JS~-96-162
Page 16

of the existing 884 sq.ft. basement level for a total 7,300 sq.ft. structure.
After the proposed remodel, the residence would appear as a three-story
structure from the beach as opposed to a tall, two-story structure. However,
it would remain as a one-story structure from its east (street) elevation
without any increase in height to the residence.

Another vacant lot on which a residence was approved which bears some
similarities to the Hicks' site is the most southern lot in the block that was
the subject of an appeal (A-6-LJS-90-290/Simms) approved by the Commission in
1991. The permit was for construction of a single family residence on a
vacant lot, demolition of an existing seawall and construction of a new
seawall including removal of portions of the seawall which encroached onto
public land. The residence approved for that 1ot was three levels (two
stories over a subterranean level). To date, the residence has not been
constructed nor has any of the work to the seawall occurred as part of the
permit. Thus it appears that the permit has lapsed.

The approved Simms residence contained approx. 7,700 sq.ft. of living area
above grade in two stories and 2,750 sq.ft. of living area below grade for an
approx. total of a 10,450 sq.ft. residence--which is approx. 500 sq.ft.
smaller than the proposed Hicks' residence. It was acknowledged in the
findings of the staff report that although the home would appear to be a much
larger structure than other residential development in the area, it was
important to note that the particular lot was larger than most of the other
oceanfront lots in the block. The lot is 15,965 sq.ft. as opposed to the two
lots immediately north of the site which are 9,500 sq.ft. and 9,150 sq.ft.,
respectively. The lot is also much wider so that the approved residence was
more expansive laterally, but did not encroach seaward past the established
stringline of development to the north (lot can be seen in Exhibit No. 6). In
addition, the Simms property is at a lower elevation than the Hicks site. EI
Paseo Grande slopes downwards in elevation from north to south such that the
residences on the southern end of the block are at a lower elevation than the
residences which are mid-block or further north. Another difference is that
the approved Simms residence consisted of a partial second story as opposed to
a full second story which minimized its bulk and size. Also, the site is not
within an established view corridor. In any event, the permit for that
residence has expired and any new development on the vacant site will require
a coastal development permit from the City.

By contrast, although the subject lot is also larger (longer) in that the
western property line extends to the mean high tide line, the size of the lot
in terms of width and developable area is similar to the other lots in the
block. However, the building envelope for the subject residence is being
pushed to maximize the buildable area of the site and the size of the home
proposed on the lot is much larger than any other homes on the surrounding
lots. The applicant is taking advantage of the ability to add a full lower
Tevel (3,900 sq.ft.) as other residences have done; but the applicant also
proposes a full second-story (2,892 sq.ft.) which is out of character with
surrounding development.

The applicants have stated that there are other larger scale homes in the area
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and that the community character of an area is not limited only to the west
side of the street. Commission staff surveyed both sides of El Paseo Grande
and there are several other two and three story homes on the east side of the
street. The proposed residence will be larger than any of the residences on
either the west or east side of the street. The second largest residence in
the surrounding community is a residence (with detached garage) located
diagonally across from the subject site which totals 6,365 sq.ft. according to
the representative of the owner of that property. The residence does not
impede nor intrude into the subject view corridor or block public views of the
ocean. The physical scale of the proposed residence and its compatibility
with the character of the surrounding neighborhood is an issue along with the
effect that scale will have on existing public views and view corridors.

It is also significant that six of the lots in the residential subdivision
contain a deed restriction pursuant to the CC&Rs limiting the east elevation
of the residences to a height of 12 feet. It seems evident that this deed
restriction was an effort to maintain the low scale residential character of
the neighborhood and to limit, to a certain extent, the size of the residences
as they appear from their east elevation, thus establishing a community
character for the area. The subject residence, as proposed, is inconsistent
with that established character.

As noted previously, the certified LCP describes the adverse impacts of out-of
scale buildings on the appearance and character of the community. The LCP
further emphasizes that it is critical to encourage design which is
appropriate to the setting and complements the scale of adjacent structures.
The Commission is not attempting to deny the ability of the property owner to
build a residence on the property which is of a similar size and scale to
other residences in this area. However, the proposed residence at
three-stories and 10,920 sq.ft., is not only greater than the surrounding
residences, it is out of scale with the community character and it's size and
height will impact a designated public view corridor. As such, it is
appropriate to limit the scale for redevelopment in this area in order to
maintain the community character and minimize the intrusion into the public
view corridor. For this reason, the Commission is attaching a condition which
requires revised plans for a redesign of the home to reduce its height, scale
and bulk in order to both preserve the existing view corridor, as well as to
make it consistent with the community character of the homes in the
surrounding area.

The redesign will also require conformance with the established western
stringline of development. The stringline of development has historically
been used by the Commission for purposes of delineating the appropriate siting
of shoreline protective devices as well as the beachward encroachment limits
of principal residential structures with regard to geologic hazards, erosion
considerations and public access concerns. The stringline concept consists of
drawing a prospective line of development between two adjacent structures. The
stringline method is being used in this particular proposal to assure that
through the required redesign, the building footprint does not encroach
further seaward than the existing development to the north and south.
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As such, Special Condition No. 1 requires revised plans such that the proposed
residence will contain only one story at its east elevation and not exceed a
height of 12 feet as measured according to the City of San Diego building
height requirements and as shown in Exhibit No. 1. In addition, the western
facade of the proposed residence shall be within the stringline of the
residences immediately to the north and south of the subject site as shown in
Exhibit No. 2. Defining the building parameters for the subject site will
preclude variances, etc., that would allow a reduced rear yard setback. The
siting of a residence with building setbacks which are not consistent with the
development on the surrounding lots would also be out of character with the
residential neighborhood. The condition also requires that the proposed
residence shall observe a minimum of a five-foot sideyard setback at the north
elevation and four-foot sideyard setback at the south elevation is permitted
consistent with the existing residence such that no reduction of the existing
view corridor will occur.

In addition, Special Condition No. 2 requires that the applicant submit a
final landscape plan and that proposed plantings are maintained in order to
assure that the vegetation does not impede publiv views to the ocean by
encroachment into the view corridor. This condition is also similar to the
condition which the City required for the subject proposal. As conditioned,
public views to the ocean will be protected to the same degree that they
presently exist and the scale and character of the new development will be
more consistent with the character of the newer surrounding development.

Therefore, the Commission is allowing reasonable use of the property
consistent with the scale and character of newer development in the area.
Only as conditioned to require a redesign such that the proposed residence
will be one-story at its east elevation, observe existing side yard setbacks,
and will be within the established stringline of development on the seaward
side of the residence, can the proposed development be found consistent with
éhe go%iﬁi:s of the certified LCP and applicable Chapter 3 policies of the
oastal Act.

3. _Public Access/Recreation. Both the certified LCP and the Coastal Act
contain policies protecting physical access to the beach and ocean. The
subject site is located between the first public roadway and the sea. La
Jolla Shores is one of the most popular beaches in San Diego County. The area
seaward of the proposed seawall is heavily used by residents and beach-goers
alike for sunbathing, strolling, playing volleyball and similar recreational
activities as well as for purposes of gaining access to the ocean for
swimming, scuba diving, body surfing, boogie-boarding and surfing.

As noted in the findings for substantial issue, the subject site contains an
existing seawall which was permitted through CDP #F7616. Under that permit,
an offer to dedicate a lateral access easement seaward of the proposed seawall
was required. This easement was just recently accepted by the City of San
Diego on 11/4/96. Two other offers to dedicate a lateral access easement were
also accepted for the properties located at 8516 and 8510 E1 Paseo Grande in
conjunction with the subject site. As such, the public will continue to be
able to use the beach area seaward of the seawall in an unrestricted manner
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consistent with the policies of the certified LCP and applicable sections of
the Coastal Act.

Section 30604(c) of the Act requires that a specific access finding be made
for any project located between the first coastal roadway and the sea. The
project site is located between the ocean and the first coastal roadway (El
Paseo Grande). There is an existing public access stairway at the northern
end of the block near the Scripps Institute of Oceanography which is used to
gain access to the beach. In addition, the site is located only one-half
block from Kellogg Park and the La Jolla Shores beach recreational area, as
noted above, where unlimited access to the shoreline is provided. As such,
the proposed project will not result in any adverse impacts to physical public
access. Furthermore, as required in Section 30604(c) for development between
the first public road and the sea, the project, as conditioned, is found
;onsistent with all other public access and recreation policies of the Coastal
ct.

4. Consistency with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
Section 13096 of the Commission's Code of Regulations requires Commission
approval of Coastal Development Permits to be supported by a finding showing
the permit, as conditioned, to be consistent with any applicable requirements
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section 21080.5¢(d)(2)(i)
of CEQA prohibits a proposed development from being approved if there are
feasibie alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available which would
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact which the activity may
have on the environment.

The proposed project has been conditioned in order to be found consistent with
the visual resource and public access policies of the Coastal Act. In this
particular case, there are feasible alternatives available which can
substantially lessen the significant adverse impact the project will have on
public views to the ocean and the community character of the surrounding

area. The proposed conditions addressing siting of development on the subject
property including limitations on its height and number of stories, will
minimize all adverse environmental impacts. Therefore, the Commission finds
that the proposed project is the least environmentally-damaging feasible
alternative and can be found consistent with the requirements of the Coastal
Act to conform to CEQA.

5. Local Coastal Plannipng. Section 30604 (a) also requires that a
coastal development permit shall be issued only if the Commission finds that
the permitted development will not prejudice the ability of the local
government to prepare a Local Coastal Program (LCP) in conformity with the
provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. In this case, only as
conditioned, can such a finding be made.

The certified La Jolla-La Jolla Shores LCP Addendum contains numerous policies
which call for the protection and improvement of existing visual access to the
shoreline and that ocean views should be maintained in future development and

redevelopment. In addition, other policies call for the new development to be
compatible with the scale and character of the surrounding development as well
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as complement the scale, form and proportion of older development. The
proposed development consisting of demolition of an existing two-story, 2,300
sq.ft. single family residence and construction of a three-story, 10,920
sq.ft. single family residence on a property adjacent to a designated public
view corridor would significantly impact and block the existing ocean horizon
views from La Jolla Shores Drive, a major coastal access route and scenic
roadway of statewide significance. However, as conditioned, for revised plans
which require that the east elevation be limited to one-story and that the
residence be sited within the stringline of the development to the north and
south, the Commission finds that public views to the ocean, as well as the
community character of the area, will be protected. As conditioned, the
proposal can be found consistent with the certified LCP and public access and
recreation policies of the Coastal Act. Approval, as conditioned, will not
prejudice the ability of the City of San Diego to implement its certified LCP
for the La Jolla area.

(1538A)
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In response to the Planning Lommxssxon, the fonowmo changes have
been made

» Street side roof line has been lowered another 1'.0"
« Beach side roof line and chimneys have been lowered 3'-0"
. Pool deck and west 2/3’s of basement have been lowered 1'-0"

* Basement to main floor height has been reduced by 14” (Main level lowered 26"
overall) ‘

» Garages have been lowered 3" (the mazimum allowed to maintain needed
clearances)

e Main level to upper level height has been reduced 10" at the west side, 9” in the

garages (west upper level lowered 36” overall, east upper level lowered 127
averall) |

¢ The north liviné room wall, roof and eave has moved 2’-3” south, completely out of the
extended view corridor (reduced 46 sq. ft.)

-
«

Additionally, the following revisions were made to adjust the design to
~ accommodate the reductions:

e 90 sq. ft. of non-countable basement space has been- added t'or mcchamcal room due to
-~ offset of the ﬂoor levels and the lossin usable ceiling s; spaces

s Interior courtyard at the basement level was reduced to accommodate above mentioned
mechanical room

» The south living room wall moved 1'-0” south to reduce loss of width in the living
room due to previously mentioned reduction (add 4 sq. ft.) -

- -

« Western most deck edge has moved east 1°-0”

« The floor level offsets from east to west have increased, therefore additional steps have
been added at all levels to accommodate the offset created by the iowenng of the west
end S - ’

* On the upper level, the west wall of the stair hall has extended west into the courtyard
area to accommodate the needed additional risers necessary to connect floor level
differences while not encroaching upon the head height at the entry below

e Entry has been reduced by 26 sq.ft.

s Stair alcove roof ridge has lowered 67

=

Stair alcove roof eave has extendcd toward the courtyard to cover the area of additional
stairs

s The chimney adjacent the stair alcove roof has lowered 2'-0" .

o The foyer turret roof has been flattened and a skylight added, thus the ﬁigh point has
dropped 5°-6" '

o Abalcony was added at Bedroom 2, facing west :
. . l EXHIBIT NO. 6

s A window has been added in the Master Bedroom soqth wall

)‘ " ”n ’
s Pool has been narrowed by 1'-0” and movcd west 9 A-6-LJS-96-

e Deck-to-pool stair has been shortened due ta reduced floor-to-floor hc:cht and| Revisions tod
shifted 2'-67 east

¢ Subterranean mechanical room has moved east under the stairs city level

APPLICATION NO.

made by applicant at

,‘

Page 1 of 2
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HICKS RESIDENCE

Changes made during 1995 in response to community and neighbor
input:
o Deleted a portion of the second floor and stepped the second floor back to create a one
story element at the street
o Lowered the entrance perch roof by 307
e Moved the street side balcony back from the street
e Added a dormer window to break up the street elevation
¢ Changed the beach side to one story at the north side to enhance the view corridor
« Undulated the north side with varied setbacks to improve the view corridor
» Changed the landscaping:
e Added a water feature to the south courtyard

« Added a water feature on the north side to enhance neighbor privacy and’
improve the view corridor :

e Changed all plants in 25’ setback to drought tolerant plants

« Added vines on all beachside columns

"« Changed shape and location of pool to balance neighbor privacy

e Deleted auto gates '

¢ Changed sidewalk design to facilitate off-street parking

e Changed landscapmg on the east side to accommodate the new sxdewalk design

. Ehmmated the stairs down from the dining area to the pool deck from the northwest
side

e FEliminated the stairs from the s:deyard to the courtyard on the north side

e Enclosed the north courtyard with a retaining wall and added landscapmg at previous
stair location

Additional changes made in 1996 prior to the 3-27-96 submittal:
e Lowered ;he ridge of the south street side by 12”

o Lowered the ridge of the north street side by 18"

« Lowered and flattened courtyard turret by 24”

e . Lowered the east/west ndge above the northem courtyard by 18"

) Lowercd the east/west ridge on the northwest side by 6”

« Lowered the porch side ridges and walls by 12" !

+ Building height was reduced from 24'-0" to 22°-6” as measured from the street

Attachment 5



MAP SHOWING LOCATION
OF PAST CDP’s APPROVED
BY COASTAL COMMISSION
IN SUBJECT BLOCK (Reference

Table in Report on Page 14)
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ASSESSOR’s MAP OF AREA
ILLUSTRATING COMPARATIVE
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BASED ON PROPERTY RECORDS
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ASSESSOR MAP SHOWING
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December 31, 1996 .

Ms. Deborah Lee

California Coastal Commission

3111 Camino del Rio North, Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92108-1725

- Re: Hicks Residence, 8504 El Paseo Grande; Permit No. 95-0348

. Dear Ms. Lee:

I understand that the City Council’s unanimous decision on November 12,
1996 to approve the subject residence has been appealed to the Coastal
Commission. As you know, I am the Councilman representing the district in
which the project is located.

I have not seen the appeal and am not aware of the specific grounds.
However, in formulating your recommendation on the appropriate action for
the Commission to take regarding the appeal, I thought it might be helpful
for you to have the attached summary of my rationale which formed the
basis for my comments and motion to the City Council to approve the
proposal. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call John
Bariow in my office. Thank you.

rely,
Harry Mathis
. s ExHiBiT NO. 10
. Councilmember, District One- | —PPLICATION NO.
A-6-LJS-96-162
Letters from :

cc: Peter Douglas
8 interested Persons

J -Callfomia Coastal Commission .




Conclusions and recommendations regarding the Hicks residence as heard
on appeal from the decision of the Planning Commission before the San .
Diego City Council, November 12, 1996

A case like this one which pits neighbor against neighbor is never an easy one to resolve.
Both sides are intense and sincere in their feelings.

This has been a controversial project because of its proposed size and location on the
beachfront at La Jolla Shores. Initally denied by the Planning Commission on a 4-3
vote, the applicants elected to make design changes to the proposed house to address
concerns raised at Commission and resubmit. The resultant redesign was subsequently
approved by a 4-3 vote by the Planning Commission. The nature of the controversy has
been highlighted by the opposition of the La Jolla Shores PDO Advisory Committee and La
Jolla Shores Association, and the approval of the La Jolla CPA and La Jolla Town Council.
In their denial, the PDO Advisory Committee has testified that the redesign is "not
enough” without defining what "enough” is. .

What I'm hearing from the appellants is that the proposed house is simply "too big."
The underlying theme appears to be a desire to maintain the status quo; but some change
is inevitable if the interests and desires of property owners are to be fairly considered.

There are no variances requested by the applicant. All dimensions are within the
prescribed fimits of both the La Jolla Community Plan and the La Jolla Shores PDO
including height, all setbacks, and iot coverage. A height limit at the front of 20 feet is
proposed where 24 feet is allowed. On the beachside, the proposed height is about 27
feet where 30 feet is allowed. As noted in the Manager's Report, the Proposition "D*
height is proposed at 38 feet where 40 feet is allowed. However, the maximum height of
the proposed house would be almost 6 feet higher than its northern neighbor and almost
5 feet higher than its southern neighbor.

The lot is unusual because its back line is at the mean high tide line while the back lines
of the adjacent properties fall shorter. However, even if the back line were
hypothetically adjusted to coincide with its neighbors, the proposed coverage is
calculated at .34 where the PDO allows .60. .34 is generally comparable to the adjacent
neighbors. The PDO does not prescribe an FAR limit. As a matter of interest, the FAR
for the actual lot size is .52. For a hypothetically reduced property size to coincide with
its neighbors, the FAR would be .65.

The La Jolla Shores PDG can be interpreted to favor both sides of this issue. There is a
clear allowance for houses of different heights to comingle, just as there is for a
"variation in setbacks and changes in scale." The appellant cites the PDO as stating that
"a typical home is characterized by...a low rambling silhouette;" and that "no structure
will be approved that is so different in quality, form, materials, color, and relationship
as to disrupt the architectural unity of the area." However, in practice not all houses
are required to be"typical" as can clearly be seen by examining the significant
differences in height, scale and architectural style along El Paseo Grande alone. Nor is
there a demonstrable disruption in architectural “unity* by the quality, form,
materials, etc. chosen by the applicant.

Impact on view has been raised as an issue. The public is well aware by now that we

cannot guarantee the continued existence of private views. We offset that by prescribing

and protecting public views designated in the Community Plan. There is no impact here ‘

on a designated public view. .




Representatives of the La Jolla Shores Association assert that approval will do
irreparable harm to the neighborhood character and result in a wall of taller residences
lining the shore. For pedestrians on El Paseo Grande and the residences behind the
beachfront properties, that wall already exists. | cannot discern any requirement in the
PDO or other applicable ordinances which mandates beachfront owners to keep some
undefined distance below established height limits to accommodate residents further back
who have already obstructed in many cases residents behind them. Ultimately, the beach
itself is open to public access so that anyone who desires may avail themselves of an
unobstructed view of the ocean and coastline.

| submit that the concept of "neighborhood" includes houses on both sides of the street
and on adjacent streets. This existing "neighborhood" is an indefinable mix of varying
height structures with a broad diversity of bulk, scale and architectural styles. A look
at the community of La Jolla Shores at large reveals a diverse and extreme range of
homes in bulk, scale and architectural styles. The essence of community character or
even neighborhood character cannot reasonably be distilled to a level alignment of
rooflines on one side of uine street aluue even ihough they might be on the beach front.
From a precedent standpoint, the Hicks have a large family and have fashioned a house
which they believe best suits their personal needs. The house must be judged on its
merits. The applicant should not be expected to assume the burden of responsibility for
what neighbors might or might not do with their homes in the years ahead, or how any of
their proposals might be viewed by a future City Council.

When an applicant comes before the City Council having met all ordinance dimensional
requirements, it shifts the burden of proof to opponents to show that the proposal is in
violation of the PDO, or, as an alternative, will cause significant harm to the community.
Since the PDO can be interpreted as favoring both parties, the essence of the appellants’
arguments here is that any added height of the house at the beachfront above that of the
existing houses is unacceptable even though the proposed height is well within the height
limits spelled out in the PDO and the La Jolla Community Plan. The question is: does a
difference in maximum height of between 5 and 6 feet above its neighbors in fact create
sufficient harm to the community to warrant denial?

The bulk and scale of this house relative to its neighbors is noteworthy but not
overwhelming. Its potential prominence appears greater because the property happens
to rest on a high point along the street. However, reducing the height of one's house to
compensate for modest variations in the height of the street is not a customary practice.
As sympathetic zs | might be to the concems of the appeliants, | cannot recommend
requiring a property owner who meets all the standards to empower his neighbors to
design his home for him. Especially when he has demonstrated a reasonable effort to
modify his plans in an attempt to appease his critics.

In other words, | do not feel that it is fair or appropriate to impose artificial and
arbitrary constraints more restrictive than allowed by ordinance on a relatively small
set of property owners along the shore which have not been applied to other residents in
the same neighborhood, indeed on the same street. We have height limits which set a
standard for all to observe, and this proposal is well within the ordinance height limits.

The fact is that neighborhood character is not solely defined by houses having the same
elevation or roofline or architectural characteristics, especially since this particular

neighborhood is already home to existing structures of all sizes and descriptions. Where ‘

design and scale diversity already exists, character becomes more defined by the way



people invest in and take care of their properties, and how they relate to one another
including welcoming newcomers in a spirit of community.

In reaching my conclusion and recommendation to my colleagues, | have studied the
issues carefully and weighed the arguments. | have also visited the site several times to
gain a firsthand understanding of the proposal before us. | have concluded that the
appellants have not been able to convincingly show that this proposal will change the
character of or cause harm to the entire community or, as alleged, that it will "destroy "
the architectural unity of the area, or that it is significantly in violation of any
reasonable interpretation of the provisions of the PDO. | am also comfortable that the
issues raised regarding the adequacy of the Mitigated Negative Declaration have been
satisfactorily addressed by Staff.

Accordingly, | will move to deny the appeal and approve the current redesign and the
associated environmental document with the following condition:

1) That no finding of substantiai conformance shall be made for any design madifications
which may occur prior to the completion of the house which would result in any increase
in the volume or height of the structure or any decrease in the proposed setbacks.

In making this motion, | take no pleasure in going against the recommendations of both
the La Jolla Shores PDO Advisory Committee and the La Jolla Shores Association. The
members are people | know and respect, and | know they sincerely believe that they are
acting in the best interests of their community. However, | must act on the facts and

arguments as nted ave done S}m_the_b.es_(w.a.biﬁty.

Harry Mathis
City Councilmember, District One
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February 25, 1997

California Coastal Commission

3111 Camino del Rio North, Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92108

Attn: Laurinda Owens

» e

Dear Ms. Owens:

Please find enclosed the statement a member of my staff intended to read at the recent Coastal
Commission hearings.

I understand that testimony is being deferred until April. However, as the statement was not read, I
respectfully request that you place the statement in the updated records from the hearing.

I appreciate your timely assistance in this matter. If you have any further questions please call me or my
Chief of Staff, Gayl Jaaskelainen, at 234-7878. :

Sincerely,

HOWARD WAYNE
Assemblymember
78th District

cc: Cary Sarnoff

Printed on Recycled Paper
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As the Member of the Assembly who represents La Jolla, I urge the Coastal Commission
to reject the construction of a nearly 11,000 square foot house which would overlodk La Jolla
Shores. The project violates the Local Coastal Plan and is inconsistent with the neighborhood in
which it would be located.

The City of San Diego has adopted the La Jolla Shores Planned District ordinance as its
Local Coastal Plan for the La Jolla Shores area. That LCP provides that the “height and bulk of
new buildings should be consistent with that of other buildings in the surrounding

neighborhood.” In the block where the project is located, buildings appear to be in the 2000 to

2500 square foot range, and approximately 12 feet high as seen from El Paseo Grande. The
project, on the other hand, is more than four times the square footage of surrounding houses, and
nearly twice its height. This inconsistency with the LCP mandates rejection of the project.

Moreover, approval of this project would jeopardize the nature of La Jolla Shores. The
west side of El Paseo Grande is the last block before the beach and the shoreline. From the street
the homes appear to be a level line of low-rise houses, giving a view of the ocean. Approval of
this project would be precedent for the similar modification of other homes on that block,
creating a “Miami-ization” of the La Jolla Shores. The voters, in approving Proposition 20 in
1972, and the Legislature in passing the Coastal Act, were looking to retain the unique

appearance of the California shoreline. We should profit by the mistakes of other areas, not

replicate them. The project should be rejected.
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